PIOCREAT

G5Pro FGF

ke RIS

3D Printer User Manual
3DITENHL(E A $iBE 4

V2.0







Dear Consumers,

Thank you for choosing our products.For the best experience, please read the instructions before operating the Printer.
Our teams will always be ready to render you the best services. Please contact us via the phone number or e-mail address
provided at the end when you encounter any problem with the Printer.

For a better experience in using our product, you can also learn how to use the printer in the following ways:

View the accompanied instructions and videos in the SD card.

BRI R =T M. N T BREAAE, BIEEER ZIFAIRAR RS, A8 RE AR IE T #ITRE.
IR = FH AL EE N EREMRIRS . A EAIEFTICB R AR, F1RR N A BE R (R BRI, MFa 5 3]
HATEC R A T IS REB B A M ATO TRV, (SRR LAM LA R A SR BIR SR (FRDIR

BENLE AR5 BA - 18 8] IATE SDR A BUAR X fE AR i BR AR A0 5 7o



NOTES fERZAI

e

e

®

& © 090000 OO e

®

Do not use the printer any way other than described herein in order to avoid personal injury or property damage.

Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-ventilated, low-dust environment.

Do not expose the printer to violent vibration or any unstable environment, as this may cause poor print quality.
Please use recommended resin to in case damage of machine.
Do not use any other power cable except the one supplied. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet.

Please do not open the plastic cover during usage, otherwise the printing will be interrupted.

Do not wear cotton gloves when operating the printer. Such cloths may become tangled in the printers moving parts leading to burns, possible bodily injury, or printer damage.

Please wait a moment after the print is finished. And please wear gloves to take out the print by tools.

Clean the printer frequently. Always turn the power off when cleaning, and wipe with a dry cloth to remove dust, adhered printing plastics or any other material off the frame,

guide rails, or wheels. Use glass cleaner or isopropyl alcohol to clean the print surface.

Children under 10 years should not use the printer without supervision.

This machine is equipped with a security protection mechanism. Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform mechanism manually while booting

up, otherwise the device will automatically power off for safety.

Users should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding countries and regions where the equipment is located (used), abide by professional ethics, pay attention to

safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the use of our products or equipment for any illegal purposes. Piocreat will not be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any circustance.

EMEREAEARATRE BARNT EREAEH, BREMBINIASHENM =K,
ENFANREEZ R B P S HRIGE, ERE AR EEER. AR, DERIFER
EMRBHTEMNRETEIREIRA N E At A RERIIFRR, MRS RIFTENVIFTENRE;

EWER SR, LRSI HRT
ENEREIRPEAEMSRERANE, BERAVIMHIRIRE, BRIELTIRIHTH AN =FLIRE
EERRAEATENA TARRHT FHTENAE &, DA% RMaFTED,

EMERIETEMN BT RRFE, U AT shER X A S SR ENFIEMTIEIGE;

EATENEEEHERZ), L FEEBITIET A, B TR T & EaRAET, FEMNE 7B RAFMIE;
B R4HP, BT RNER T, BTAHTENES S, REREMENITENM L S5 LSy,
FHRTEL0S LUFH) LE, B/0ER A AR BENIER T EAD, URIEMASHE;

FHIRE REFRIPHE], EDEFTRS TFARES L SATENT M, TNIRE S B it BXARE;

EAEMETIREFEM (EAM) BRER. MEOEAREM, BTRILER, FRREXS, MEBRANFRlREEREEMIEEAE .
WEEREMRNABRNEARRERBR R AR



>>

INErOdUCHION BB T « ¢ ¢ ¢ e e v e o o o e o e e o o o oo oo oooeeeennoeeeeeeeenseeeeeeeeenneeeeeeenes 01-01
ParamEters JEEE BB « « « + + ¢+ o o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 02-02
Parts list TERMETEEA ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o s o o s s s s s st o s s s s s e et s s e s s e e e s e e s e e 03-04
Equipmentinstallation IG&ZREE « « « « ¢+ ¢ v o o o e ot i ettt i ettt et ettt et 05-08
Circuit Wiring BBEEIELR « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢t v o o o i i e i i it i et et oo oot oo oot oososoeessooessosessassssssss 09-09

EQUipment Wiring i HEER. « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o e i i i it i it i e ittt ss e 10-13

Load filament ZEEREAEL « = + ¢ ¢ = = o ¢ o oo s e e e 14-14
Leveltheplatform HTETE& « ¢+ =+ = ¢ o ¢ ot ot e oo o e et ot ettt et et 15-16
Preheat settings FIBE « « « + + + o+ o o o e e e ot ne e o itae et 17-17
1o L B e oY= =1 18-19
OFf-line print BUHLFTEDIRIE « + + » = =+ = s n s s s s an e e aneeeneeenteeeeeateeaneeaneeeanesnnsss 20-21
Start Printing FFHAFTED = =+ = = = = = o oo st e et e et e 22-22

Nozzle Fan Settings BESkRUBRIGE « + + ¢+ » ¢+ st st s st st et ettt ittt 23D3
TroubleshoOting BIBEIRAE: = « =+ =+ = ¢+ vt ot e oo ot ittt ittt ittt 24-25
Maintainance HESEBME IR « « = ¢ o o = o o o o o o o o o s o o o ot e s e e e st e e et e e e e e s e s e e e e 26-26

After-salesservice Card EEGHRSZTE « « « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o s o s s s s s e s e s e s e s e s e e e e e e 27-29



1. Introduction & &Z &7

1 I JTRER R Gantry top sheet metal
2 el TEMSRE Gantry left sheet metal
3 #RFLoading barrel
4 FHEFeeding tube
5 X3HPRALFF X X-axis limit switch
6 BFFHTH EE# Screw extrusion motor
7B EMSScrew kit
8 AR &Hot bed platform
9 YAz HE T3 e
Y-axis belt adjustment seat
10 R EREMotherboard power box

>>

11 RIFFEIEMR Tie rod fixing plate

12 & JAMREGantry right sheet metal

13 f#FPull rod

14 XEHE R BN X-axis beam slide

15 XA B2 5 V8 T3 B
X-axis belt adjustment seat

16 Z4EBH (Z2) Z-axis Moto (Z2)

17 %42 4ER Touch operation screen

18 &M@ L& Drum cover

19 &l VERRESAEAHGantry left and right
sheet metal guide components

20 Z3dBENRIC A Z-axis sliding roller assembly

21 XEB R A X-axis sliding roller assembly

22 CR-TouchBENAFLEHCR-Touch Auto Leveling Kit
23 YRR M E M Y-axis motor kit

24 YSABRAIFF 3% Y-axis limit switch

25 YidHEELA{F Y-axis energy chain components

26 ZHHTRIFHFR 24T Z-axis T-type lifting screw

27 XSHEBA X-axis Moto

28 BB JELA A FF* Power Combination Switch

29 ZH4HE4(Z1) Z-axis Motor (Z1)

30 ZHERIE Support feet

O

N e e e e e - =



>>
2. Equipment Parameters i &£

Basic Parameters E7Zx&#K

=}

Model | 245
Printing Size | AR~

Molding Tech | BB A

Nozzle Number | B3k # &

Slice Thickness | IHEBE

Nozzle Diameter | B ERR

X-Y axis positioning accuracy | X-YiEIEE
Filament | $TEN#4 %4

Slice Software | BJFRA ] 4

File Format | g5 235182

File Transfer | {TENA =

Bed Temp | AKRRERE

Nozzle Temp | B &= RE

Resume Printing | BTEB4E4T

Auto Leveling | BEhIAYF

AUX Leveling | $#BhIE

Language | 185

Computer Operating System| BB EZ 4
Printing Speed | ¥TENRE

Power Supply | ZTE B E

Nominal power | SiEINZE

G5 Pro

500X500X500mm

FGF

Single nozzle | 5k
0.2-1.0mm

0.4-2.0mm (AJ3£3.0)

*0.1mm
PLA/PETG/PETG+10%GF/ABS/PA6/PS/GPPS/PP/PP+30%GF/TPE/TPV/TPU/15-5PH and other composite materials | & &4
Creality Print/Cura/Simplify3D
STL. OBJ. AMF. 3DMF
Storage card | 2RI
<130°C

<400°C

YES | 5%

YES | 25¥

YES | 5%

English/Chinese | FRZEL]#
Windows XP/7/8/10 MAC/Linux
0~100mm/s

Input| #i\:AC100-240V 50/60Hz Output|4itH:DC 24V
1.25KW

02 I



I 03

3. Package Content S5

N

SRS

LY Y YL o8 88

] =

@ Base Frame | REE x1 @ Gantry Frame | #1728 x1 © Display | 7R x1

2

© Fullrods | HIFF x2 e Front transition plate of 0 Sems Screw | &84
material tube | ¥ERIE M4*30 x3
SIER x1 M5*40 x4

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, in kind prevail! ER: U _EERANHSE, BFULYRE!

>>

O Power Cord | B3R x1

0
)

© Hexagon flat round head
screws | R7NATFE kIR
M5*12 x2



|

3. Package Content S5

= 0“0
=0 &0

@ Hexagon flat round head
screws | R7NAFEKEL

T
© Hexagon flat round head
screws | 7XFFEIKIRL

M5*20 x2
M5 Flat pad | M558 x2

M4*8 x4

&
&

@® Cross recessed pan head
tapping screws | +F &
KB BUELZ M3*8 X2

@® PLA granules for consumables
| #EMPLAFRAL *2kg X1

Metal blade x 1
® B T]

/
: Nozzle Cleaner x1
D 5 "——-" ®
Crepe Paper x1 Q
o\ . @ ELUR

<l Toollist TEEES

Storage Card = Hex socket Nozzle0.8 x1
& Card Reader x1 ;ﬁ @ screwdriver set x1 @ Nozzle1.0 x1
FREEEER P, AANBBLTIERE 11

Leveling fixture x1

@ Socket wrench x 1
BEaR

EfRF

@ Nippers x1
ot

s

4*150 black

@ rolled strip x10

L

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, in kind prevail!

AR U ERHHESE, EUTY !

>>

04 N



4. Install the feed tube RETEIE

1 Take a Phillips screwdriver, and use 2PCS-M3*8 Phillips pan head screws to fix the front transition plate of the feeding tube as shown in the figure;

ER+Fi8227], FI2PCS-M3*8+FiE i kR4 B TR EriE T EIRIEEFITERE;

2 Then take the No. 2 Allen key, and fix the front transition plate to the position shown in the figure above with the 4PCS-M4*8 Allen head screw.

BERSKAABIRTF, A4PCS-M4*8 AAATRKBLEEFILERE LBFARUE.

&
&

Cross recessed pan head tapping screws
| +FiERk B REL M348 x2

=
= =

Hexagon flat round head screws
1 | WAATEXIRL M4*8 x4

Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y BY 0 ° S

7 A AL I O I N N, 2

v

S0
3

LY LY Y Y Y Y Y Y 40 4
)

@ Gantry Frame | #1772 x1

@ Front transition plate of
material tube | KIEFIE
TEMR x1



>
4. Install the Display REE TR

1 Use the No. 3 Allen wrench to fix the screen bracket with 3PCS-M4*30 Allen head screws in the position as shown in the figure;
F3SHNNAIRTF, BREEZMA3PCS-M4*30 AAEE K IZLEERNEMRUE;
2 After the display is installed, please connect the display cable.
BRRRETRE, 5RETRAEERT.

© BDisplay | EFR x1

S

@ M4x30 Hexagon flat
round head screws x3
| M4x30 7~ EIFL1E2 x3

06 I



4. Install the Gantry Frame RE 13

Take gantry + base, gantry profile on the base step position, assembly and lock according to the picture by 4PCS-M5*40 combination screw.
VI TSRHIREE, I ZREMITIFIREEGMMUE, Bid4PCS-M5*4040 S8 IR E R =eBitFo

© Gantry Frame | #2172 x1

@ sems Screw | HEiEL
M5*40 x4




4. Install the Pull Rod LZEEFMIALFF

% \
0>~ 7 | N\
% \
¥ \
g 3
7 3
7 3
4 3
7 3
7 A
=
0> 7 1

] ~<€< 0
<0
TV -<0

>

© rullrods | HI#F x2

qg
=

@ Hexagon flat round head screws
| A FEKIBL M5*12 x2

—
© Hexagon flat round head screws

| RAAFRESLIZL M5*20 x2
M5 Flat pad | M52 x2

08 I



5. Circuit Wiring EBE& 54

Y axis motor 71 axis motor

Y 4 EB A Z1 BhEB A

72 axis motor

22 BEB A

T

Cable Portl
HegeizOl

Cable Port2
Hegkdzn2

Fuse

fREGLL

7N
\&:2/

AN
EEEEMEE ]

= L/
EE
=

o=
DENE =

=)

o
EEID

m@ @mm@ @mn@ Fa\&:2
B[] B[] B[] B

ol foly ':_-|-‘_‘ ¥ AEEENEE ':-1.:‘ ]

=) =)
mﬂ

;ﬁ EI -e9z-:u

21%,

i

TEENENE ':.i_:‘

¥ pomEmnn Q

: —
% =) gan =1
=

Storage Card Slot
iR

Micro USB
/NEYUSB #0

Screen Interface

BEEO

Power Input

HIREIN

Hot Bed Power Output

FAPREEIRILH

Bed Thermistor

Normal Fan

BHANEB

| Y-axis limit

YR




>
5. Cable Connection ig&&4

© rowverCord | BB 1

Reminder: Due to the
large power of the
equipment, it needs to
be equipped witha s
ocket with a current
value of not less than
16A that meets the
national standard.

BERT. ATIRENE
BRAFTBEEMNEERIT
HERTMEME T 16ABIHEEE,

>

. 16pin port cable (screw motor + CR-Touch + fan + nozzle thermocouple + thermistor).
16pini O HE (BT EEA+CR-Touch+KU+ BB (B+ BN FE 1R)
. 14pin port cables (X-axis motor cable + X-axis limit switch). 14pinis O HEL (XS ER AL+ X PR LT %)
. Connect the screw component cable + screw extrusion motor wiring ZEiZI2FF A ¢ HE&L BT BT H BRI
. Connect Z-axis (Z1&Z2) motor cable #E#75h (Z1&72) %
. Connect it to the power cord and turn on the power IE{Z R, TFFHEIR
. Press the power button and wait the display screen to start 2 F X%, SR/ETRE

Mmoo m

Caution/zs

@ Do not connect or disconnect the cables when the machine is powered on.
HERE, BDEESR T EEL.




11

5. Equipment Wiring I8 &1&4

1 Connect the adapter terminal male of the sprinkler kit as shown at A position interface.
EEBCREGEER T AR, NERALEEZO.

2 Connect the X axis motor and the line transfer terminal male of X axle limit switch. B position interface as shown.
EEREXTHER, XHPRAIFFREFEEHF AR, WNERBAEEO,

@ Note: Do not plug and unplug the motor cable with power on, otherwise the motor will be damaged.
AR FREmRkiERL, SNSBRTB,




5. Equipment Wiring i& &%

Insert the extrusion motor cable + 16P cable into the corresponding motor port position and the corresponding socket of the adapter board.

R 5T BB AN+ 16 PHELIE N XS B2 BB A i B R S AR Y R4 BRI R

>l

@ Note: Do not plug and unplug the motor cable with power on, otherwise the motor will be damaged.
AR FREmRkiERL, SNSBRTB,

12



5. Equipment Wiring i&&#54%

Insert the wires marked with the Z1/Z2 motor wire numbers into the corresponding Z-axis motors.
DANEREZ1/ 228 &SI EIBE A R AL B R Z 3B BN AT,

@ Note: Do not plug and unplug the motor cable with power on, otherwise the motor will be damaged.
AR FREmRkiERL, SNSBRTB,




6. Load Filament 3 & E 1%

1 Check whether the feeding tube is 2 The pellet (diameter 1.0~5.0mm) 3 Fill with material and cover with
connected properly. material is loaded into the feeding barrel. barrel cover.
BETHERDEEEIT, Bk (B21.0~5.0mm) REERANTH EEEHEE LRt 5.

k.

141l



Il 15

7. Level Platform BEEE

1Select “Level” to automatically level. 3EZRE T AT, BV B&EAYF;
2 After the leveling is completed, adjust the Z-axis compensation value according to the adhesion of the printing consumables and the glass.

WTEERE, KIEFTENFEM SITEIT QMR MIER, EH TN ZHMEE,

LRI 100 B

PIOCREAT

DRAAFE, BEH..

Do not beat the feeding tube or press the glass platform in the leveling process;
A ER AT TRERERETETS;




>>
7.Bed Leveling AFEE

According to the above leveling data, the mechanical auxiliary leveling of the four angles is adjusted accordingly, The specific operation is to loosen the black lock
knob first, and then adjust the red knob according to the above data. If the data is negative, it should be adjusted clockwise, if it is positive, it must be adjusted
counterclockwise. After leveling lock below corresponding black knob; That is, mechanical auxiliary leveling completed.

1RIE_EEAT IR, AR AETREENRTHITIET, BERIRERSNAREHENRE, BRIE L ENENEIATLGHEE, MREENANE, WRIRBYEAE, NR
NIEE, WHFUEREHEZE; BTEHETEN R RGN, BIVIEBETTM.

The nozzle is too far away from the
platform, so the consumables can not
adhere to the platform.

TR T & KT, #M T MTET S Lo

©

Filament are extruded evenly, just sticking
on the platform.

@ H @ @ @E FEHTHIS, MIFISET A L.
[

The nozzle is too close to the platform, and
the filament are not extruded enough, even
scraping the platform.

BT A K, TR TR, BERR T A,

Eie=

il

16 I



>
8. Preheat Settings & &

Note: the printing preheating parameter standard has been adjusted when leaving the factory. PLA preheating standard: nozzle temperature 200°C,Hot bed
temperature 60°C, ABS preheating standard: nozzle temperature 240°C, hot bed temperature 70°C.

If it needs to be adjusted for printing materials or other reasons, you can temperature — on the front page of the interface PLA/ABS preheating setting for parameter
adjustment adjustment.




9. Model Slicing {#R&! 71/ ’

Figure 1 Figure 2

1 Open the software, click Add, enter the add printer interface (Figure 1), find the G5 Pro model among all models, and then click Add to complete the addition.

2 Click Manage to enter the printer management interface (Figure 2), and check whether the nozzle diameter matches the nozzle diameter currently used by the
machine. If it does not match, modify it to be consistent.

3 Click to import model, add the STL model that needs to be sliced and printed, and then click to start slicing.
4You can use the mouse to drag the progress bar directly below to view the slice preview, and click Export after confirming that the slice is complete.




9. Model Slicing {#RE! 71/ ’

3R BANRE, FNMFEURITENSTURE, BoE FratlR BIE,
JFTABAMERETA#HESR, BREYVATHE, BIAERERE S, IFTM.




10. Off-line print BEALFTENIES

-7 3. Select language—Next—Select your machine—>Next—Finish.

Creality

Print

1. Download the software from official website
(www.szex3d.com) or find the software in storage card
for installation.

BEREM T H (www.szcx3d.com)#E
HEEFERERFIRGHRE
2. Double click to open the software. | $TFF& {4

4.0pen Creality_Print — Load (Read file) — Select file.
FTH Creality Fr 3 4—Load GREUSC ) =i 34,

3MEFBE > T — S EERNEANE > T —F>ER, TRIRE.



10. Off-line print BRHITENIE(E

5.Generate G-code, and save the gcode file to storage card. 6.Insert the storage card

£ G ABX > REREFHEF

The file name supports both Chinese and English,
numbers, and common symbols (the length of the file
name is limited to 20 characters).

XHBZHRRWE, BF, UREATS
(XHBEERFIE20MNFHA) -

ONE S

Notes: 1. For details on the software instructions, please refer

to the slicing software manual in the storage card.

2. Saved files can only be copied to the root directory of the SD card,
not to subfolders.

EERT. 1. WHERRBIFS, BREE-RRTRREERFM.

2. REAXHREENZISDRIRERT, TRREFXHRE,

Warning: Please don't insert or remove the storage card during printing.

BE TR, RiHEREE .




11. Start Printing FF4&$TEN

PIOCREAT

Aaito Leveling

Metor Control

FIOCREAT

Teanginagi

Teanginagi

FIOCREAT

PIOCREAT

2



. 23

>
12. Nozzle Fan Settings Bk X B3 iR B

1 As shown in the figure above, the fan air will increase by rotating the knob clockwise and will decrease by rotating the knob counterclockwise.
MEPT, IMBYSHiEREIEE, RBXESFIMEA; WIHIEERE, RBXESZEIR) .

2 Turn the knob clockwise to the maximum (and scale 10) before printing; the pure PETG material is rotated to the scale range of 4-6 prior to printing.
EEARREIRMERFEM FIREMPETCH RSN, BRMETEITENRIRIBLIEAIRASHiER ERA (RZIEL0) ;
SEPETGHA RMEFT ENAT TR IB L BE S hE % E4-6 XM ZIESEE N

3 When printing and testing other particle consumables of unknown brands, rotate the knob clockwise to the maximum (and scale 10) before printing,
then preheat the nozzle and then the extrusion material. If the extrusion temperature is correct (i. e., the correct extrusion temperature of the material),
the output is smooth and the feeding state is normal; print the material according to the standard of the scale 10.
If the extrusion temperature is correct (i. e., the correct extrusion temperature of the material), the material is not smooth, try to rotate the knob counterclockwise,
adjust one scale each time, adjust to wait 1-2 minutes to squeeze out the material again, until the extrusion is not stuck.
TEFTENM B R A bR RO RTALFENMF BT, FTEDRTSCIEIES IR SR EmA (RZIEL0) , BIABKEETHMH,
EMINFHRETIR BIMENERFHIEE) MIERT, WARHIFHENREM, B, HERESES;
MR EZ E L0MATERITENZAM L, WEMINFHRETIR (AIMENERFHEE) MNERT, HIMBTHEN-RE, BRI, WEElPedsieiEied,
FBRAT—NZE, ANRESFFL-29WERFTEME, BEEFFHITREMEN,




13.Troubleshooting ¥PEH &

Workflow Fault diagnosis

Fault cause

Fault handling

Print from
storage card
: !
Y
Return home

File identified
or not

Other files canbe
printed normally orngj

1. Wipe U disk
2. Format U disk
3. Replace U disk

1. Move model position and slice again

2.Use the repair software to repair model.

l_

_ !

Exceed the
home

3

: '

Y
Sticktothe
printingscree

| Axis motor

1. Reconnect circuit
2. Check by substitution

Limit switchl

1. Reconnect circuit
2. Check by substitution

l_
|,

Y
Y

Y/N N I Leveling | | 1. Leveling operation
I 1. Reconnect circuit
I
Wi
connlercetion I 1. Replace screen
Z motor rotates Y I Coupler I I Fasten coupler
or not I I I
N I I 1. Reconnect circuit

I

IZ—axis motor
I | I

2. Check by substitution

T T T T

Result feedback

Problem solved |

Component damage, replace
continuously

Process
result

Unknown malfunction, please
contact the after-sales

24



13.Troubleshooting #EHS1E

Ifemi BERE e
e 1. 87U
2 AR AU
A 3R
H7EfE 5T
£
y
b 1 BB ER N
E RixRE S 0 | WA 2 EFE R EE
TENER
2
_ _ 1. B
Ee = el 2 AEEE
Y
‘ ) O - N 1 EEaE
@E@» g B> BFR LEem
2
SRR
y
’E = BE 1T
2
RER = 1. EEaE
¥
BT >z < Az 2 1. EHRER
=
N z o . .
e (g LM 2 B3 BEEE
T
=
> zEEA 1. B
j = 2 BB

LRRIE

AIRLER

RIS

EBEFHIRIR
ELFTHR

RARE
BAEGE

>>



14.Maintainance ¥ 2838 1R 5 »

Linear slide maintenance: When the machine is in use for about 3 months, the linear slide block needs to be supplemented with lubricating grease once. The grease
can be injected into the slider with the aid of a grease gun from the grease nipple attached to the slider. Lubricating grease is suitable for occasions where the speed
does not exceed 60m/min and there is no requirement for cooling. It is recommended that customers use lubricating oil with an oil viscosity of about 32-150cst to
lubricate the linear slides;

ZMBIRST . SNBEEAINALS, FUWAMEBHNERHITHRIDEHE—R, FJEBIERCHBIR EINARNE, KalisfINERD, DR hEERTREREL
60m/min, BX 2 AMEALERNGE, BINEF EAMITEI£97932-150cstARBMEB LM B

Screw maintenance: When the machine is in use for about 3 months, the screw needs to be supplemented with lubricating grease once. You can use ordinary
brushes or tools that can lift grease. The lubricating grease is suitable for occasions where the speed does not exceed 60m/min and there is no requirement for
cooling. It is recommended that customers use lithium soap grease with a dropping point not lower than 258°C.

LFRFT. SVSEEANALS, FNLTHTHRIERRE—R, EBEEERNEEYERENTER, HRHEERTERERBI60m/min, B AR TEREN
7, BNEPERERTMET258°CHE2igRhiE.

26 I



15.After-Sales Service Card

Warranty Policy <

e 1—year Limited Warranty since the date of product purchase.

» No Warranty for the Release Film and Product Gift (U disk, Gloves, Screwdriver, Paper funnel, Brush, etc.)

What Is Covered? <

Scan the code to know more

Any defects in material, workmanship of product will be covered until you provide any relating documents and information,

including but not limited to:

* User of the product are in the country of purchase
» Defective product is a PIOCREAT product

* Proof of Purchase

What Is Not Covered? <

PIOCREAT does not guarantee the service as a result of:
. The proof of purchase being altered or made illegible.

- Normal wear of accessories or consumables for use as release film.

O OO~ wnN =

Technical Support <

Please enjoy our technical support of the whole lifetime (Except technical
problem beyond product itself) after purchase the product while product
documents as user manual attached in U disk for instruction.

Please provide product Serial Number when apply for technical support.

. The product label or serial number on the product being altered or made illegible.

. Malfunction or damage caused by personal retrofitting, or improper installation and usage.

. Malfunction or damage caused by use in non-recommended working environments.

. Malfunction or damage caused by overuse (overload) or wrong maintenance (damp, mildew, etc.)

. Malfunction or damage caused by Force Majeure (fire hazard, earthquake, lightning and floods, etc.)
. Malfunction or damage caused by the use of other brand parts or consumable.

Kindly Notification <

Please read the user manual and warranty card carefully before the use.
For any service, Please priorly contact local seller or contact us via
Email: after@piocreat 3d.comfor support.

See www.piocreat3d.com / for specific warranty information

about your product and procedures to act on a warranty claim.



15.E/5RS+
B/REBUER <

—. HEIR/IREE

@ BRTRBEEIFTRTIEMER, BT REWNERES, #H168/NIAT7X,

@ EflgE@mRRE, IFAIRTNIER, EWE15RAFRIBIRIRE,

@ mmBEIEREEEFETIRRENENNEENE SRNENEERS THE.

T FmSMIERTR . KR, 5. AL TEE; BiEkA. TR, Ba. 8%

LEERFTETY . BHAERLNAE, WRAREWEINTRINURA, RAETAZHE

AERBREFTBMFISHNRE, ERHABRENNER, EARERERESFEE

KELWERAZHITONZE,

=. IFRBEBME/ME, WEATHEY, SLHEAERMNER AT EXREITE
ORI ERITETNEAN, AtEFFABERR, AARELERATFEEET

WERARFTENZE,

RMEBUER <

—. FRE

@ BERE—E.
QIERGEEYTI. UR. RFEM. BIEMTHIFEME) TR
B, WEIFRE, ERTRERIARRE, MITEaYH
BRADREEUARA, TRARBRAEGHRBHNEELR,

—. RREARE: @RS ERLWNFATENRREER, AEIR
MR BREBRS: URBEANSHIFRROE, FFEAE
RN EIREC 2R, ToRERIB4 B,

=. TREBOME(E: BIBEFEBHEBIRFATENALE. &
frer. B, KECHSMERMA.

M. BAER. FEE. NS, BRARY. MEEEeEERSMORRE, BEEE
BEEFPETAIE,
T BEE, BRPHEIOENSESE, ASWENREERNZHRE, B 4SS HTE <
s A S A
B/RGUBERITE < 7 EIEE | ECEER | HEEE
7 43 SEIES R SABMA | mPEE | ATES
FEQFEES
1E QR =P ATEdE —ABUE | mREE | mPEs
iz
S Em ANEEdE AFEdE M EMA | ASEE | ASEe
EQFE EPEdE / SEOE | —E=AB | mPEE | ASEE
-
= 2 Fiam SRS / SIEME | BPEE | EPEes

28 N



16.EF5RS3 £

TIERFTINRIREE <

@ TERMAERHINEFIERD . WEEIEFRER, UERBRSE. TOER. TEILE.
@ [EBMNERERTMIERM BRI,

O RIRUBBHIES, TEMETE. ERARRIE, BN TEMISMNBREESIRIA,
@ FEIENBIAER TIFFRE MEAMIE M HES AR,

© BFuRA (BHEIERES) EEZ’&?F’K% (ZF. R, 8. RBE) ERSHERA.
® HFAFIER (f0: AR HE, B, KRE) ERNSSEIIRIT,

@ AT ERA MRS B#Yﬁﬁgﬁﬁkﬁm’]& D ERIZ
REBHRNIRS REE I A0S,

RARZF <

NIL B8 =753DTEN, BRIZZ (R @AGZIN BERATS, WBH~mESIRARBRATRE.

RERRPBREEARR, BREAEEEREBERAR,

BERER <
@ EABYNSEEIATADRHIAPEERS .

@ RRBR4EI N ENZERRRRRS.
@ B/METOR #HEFIRR RTINS, LA%IJ&UJEEPFE/H\WJIEU . BUEERTHTRREE,

AFERAE SDF RAERXERER,

@ RIEFRRRSSE, IR RENERS. WXEIE, 78S, REFT. 7;2?5%1:. o JORIRMH, ASIBIUELRERRRS.
® BEHE: B—Z2FA, 9:00-20:30 ; ﬂ/\iﬂEl, 9:00-18:30 (%E%T&EBMH . P 0755-2103-9743, #iFE: after@piocreat3d.com

>>

QE(E



WARRANTY

Before returning the product and filling in a warranty, please contact after—sale person for going through
after—sale formality. And attach this waranty card along with the returned machine.

Repair O Change [ Return [
Name: Telephone:

Address:

Serial Number: Order Number:

Channel: Platform O Offline O

Date of purchase Day Mon. Year

\2

Malfuction And Damage Depiction Or Return And Change Reasons\
Suggestions:

Repair Records:

Note: Client need filling in basic infor. and return reasons. Repair records shall retain for technicians.



".E:

R

f

W
7.|.|.

FRSOMELEREEER, MEMHTERLE, ESMASIE, HENSSE.

&S D s O i85 O
EFAMR: BX AR I

gt chily

HASHIELRED: TRRS:

MmERiE: BEFE O Zr 0

oSSR F H H

HIEHATIR, HERRMEN:

HEERICR:

____%%gg;____________________________________________{%ﬁgz____________



Notes %iz




Notes %iz







Due to the differences between different machine models, the physical objects and the final images can differThe
final explanation rights shall be reserved by Shenzhen Piocreat 3D Technology Co., Ltd.

ESHNETE, SYSEREREMESR, BUKYNE, RELERIRITEB=5RHERATME.

R A = B RHEE R A

Shenzhen Piocreat 3D Technology Co., Ltd.
Add:Add: 19/F, Jinxiu Hongdu building, Meilong blvd.,

Minzhi street, Longhua Dist., Shenzhen,China 518131

Tel: +86 755-2103 9743

Official Website: www.szcx3d.com www.piocreat3d.com
E-mail: after@piocreat3d.com hello@piocreat3d.com

AT REX RAHBEIERKERSEISEAE1L908

Scan To Learn More  fgss3iist 0755-2103 9743

AB7T®RESZ LI wwwszex3d.com www.piocreat3d.com

FECED B




